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TOWN OFFICERS 

MODERATOR 

James I. Hines 

Town CLERK COLLECTOR OF TAXES 

Elizabeth Woodrow George W. Fuller 

HIGHWAY SURVEYOR TOWN TREASURER 

Robert E. Duggan Gloria Hines 

SELECTMEN AND ASSESSORS 

Eric Wilton (Chairman) TermExpires 1954 
Neil F. Woodrow Term Expires 1955 
Robert E. Duggan Term Expires 1956 

TRUSTEES OF TRUST FUNDS 

Eric Wilton Neil F. Woodrow Robert E. Duggan 

CONSTABLES 

Eric Wilton Walter Shanley 

AUDITORS 

Marion Fuller 



TOWN WARRANT 
State of New Hampshire 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Windsor in the County of 

Hillsborough in said State, qualified to vote in Town affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said 
Windsor on Tuesday, the 9th day of March, next at nine of 
the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the following sub- 
jects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year 

ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to 
defray town charges for the ensuing year and make appropri- 
ations of the same. 

3. To hear reports of Auditors and Agents heretofore 
chosen and to pass any vote in relation thereto. 

4. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate! 

such sums of money as may be necessary f¢r repairing high- 
ways and bridges. 

5. To see if the town will vote to accept State Aid on its 
highways and appropriate $40.20 as the town’s share. 

6. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate 
$24.48 for the Street Light for the ensuing year. 

7. To see if the town will authorize the Selectmen ta 

borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

8. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate 
$8.00 (a sum not to exceed one one-hundredth of one per cent 
of the assessed valuation based on the assessment of 1953), 
for the purpose of promoting the natural advantages and re- 
sources of the town, together with other towns in the Dart- 
mouth-Lake Sunapee Region. 

9. To see if the town will raise and appropriate $150.00 
for Fire Fighting equipment and expenses. 

10. To see if the town will raise and appropriate $100.00 
for the Lights and Upkeep of the Town Hall. 



11. To transact any other business that may legally come 

before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 13th day of February, 
in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and fifty-four. 

ERIC WILTON 

NEIL F. WOODROW 

ROBERT E. DUGGAN 

SELECTMEN OF WINDSOR 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

ERIC WILTON 

NEIL F. WOODROW 

ROBERT E. DUGGAN 

SELECTMEN OF WINDSOR 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF WINDSOR 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing 
Year January 1, 1954 to December 31, 1954 
Compared with Estimated and Actual Revenue, 

Appropriations and Expenditures of the Previous Year 

January 1, 1953 to December 31, 1953 

ESTIMATED ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

REVENUE REVENUE REVENUE 

SOURCES OF PREVIOUS PREVIOUS ENSUING 

REVENUE YEAR YEAR YEAR 

1953 1953 1954 

From State: 

Savings Bank Tax $2.00 $6.60 $5.00 

Reimbursement a|c Exemp- 
tion of Growing Wood and 
Timber 150.00 120.00 

For Fighting Forest Fires 2.50 
From Local Sources Except 

Taxes: 

Dog Licenses 15.00 18.70 15.00 

Business Licenses, Permits 
and Filing Fees 1.00 
Interest Received on Taxes 

and Deposits 31.20 
Income from Trust Funds 59.00 71.85 71.00 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 45.00 60.13 60.00 

From Local Taxes Other 

Than Property Taxes: 
Poll Taxes—Regular @$2 30.00 36.00 28.00 

Total Revenues From All 

Sources Except Property 

Taxes $301.00 $228.04 $303.00 

Amt. to be Raised by 
Property Taxes $3,339.68 

Total Revenues $3,642.68 



APPRO- ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

PRIA- EXPENDI- EXPENDI- 

PURPOSES OF TIONS TURES TURES 
EXPENDITURES Previous Previous ENSUING 

YEAR YEAR YEAR 

1953 1953 1954 

Current Maintenance 

Expenses: 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ Salaries $275.00 $307.50 $325.00 
Town Officers’ Expenses 225.00 188.36 275.00 

Election and Registration 

Expenses | 2.00 
Expenses Town Hall and 

Other Town Bldgs. 230.98 100.00 
Protection of Persons and 

Property: 

Fire Depaartment 150.00 142.20 150.00 

Blister Rust 200.00 200.00 

Insurance 20.00 

Highways and Bridges: 
Town Maintenance— 

Summer 24.00 25.00 

Town Maintenance— 

Winter 50.00 38.00 75.00 

Street Lighting 25.00 22.16 24.48 

Town Road Aid 29.38 40.20 

Unclassified: 

Abatements 129.20 

Damages and Legal Expenses, 

Incl. Dog Damgae 150.00 

Advertising and Regional 
Associations 8.00 8.00 8.00 

Interest 

On Temporary Loans 6.05 
Payments to Other Govern- 
mental Divisions: 

County Taxes 372.98 400.00 
School Taxes 2,028.14 1,729.04 2,200.00 

Total Expenditures $3,140.52 $3,405.42 $3,642.68 



TAXES ASSESSED APRIL 1, 1953 

Total Valuation for Taxes 

Amount of Taxes 

Poll Taxes 

Tax Rate — $3.10 per $100.00 
Exemptions to Soldiers 

TAXES 

Town Charges 
T.R.A. 
Town Maintenance 

Street Light 
Legal Expenses 

Blister Rust 
Dartmouth-Lake Sunapee Region 
Fire Hose and Expenses 

School Tax 
County Tax 
Overlay 

Total 

Less Revenues 

Total Taxes to be Committed 

$103,399.00 
3,205.40 

32.00 

1,000.00 

$500.00 
29.88 
50.00 
29.00 

150.00 
200.00 

8.00 
150.00 

2,008.14 
345.48 
54.40 

$3,940.40 
$301.00 

$3,239.40 



INVENTORY OF THE TOWN OF WINDSOR 

Resident Invoice 

Number of Acres—515 

Number of Horses—3 
Number of Cows—3 

Total 

Non-Resident Invoice 

Number of Acres—4,610 
Number of Boats and Canoes—12 

Wharves and Ferries—1 
Electric Lines and Flowage 

Total 

Total 
Less Soldiers Exemptions 

Grand Total 

Value 

$14,135.00 

275.0 

325.00 

$14,735.00 

Value 

$81,900.00 

500.00 

100.00 

6,164.00 

$88,664.00 

$103,399.00 

1,000.00 

$102,399.00 



FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE TOWN OF 
WINDSOR 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1953 

Assets 

Cash: 
In hands of treasurer $294.58 

Accounts Due to the Town— 

Due from State: 

Exemption of Growing Wood 
and Timber 120.68 
Bounties 44.25 

Uncoliected Taxes: 
Levy of 1953 809.96 
State Head Taxes—Levy of 1953 5.00 

Total Assets $1,354.47 

Grand Total $1,354.47 
Net Debt—December 31, 1952 $103.77 
Surplus, December 31, 1953 32.47 

Liabilities 

Accounts Owed by Town: 
Due to State: 

T.R.A. $29.38 
State Head Taxes—1953, 

(Collected $5.00) (Collected— 
not remitted to State Treas. $85.00) 90.00 

Due to County: 
Town Maintenance 174.48 

Due to School Districts: 

Balance of Appropriations 1,028.14 

Total Liabilities $1,322.00 

Excess of assets over liabilities (Surplus) 32.47 

Grand Total $1,354.47 



Receipts 

Current Revenue : 

From Local Taxes: 

Property Taxes—Current Year—1953 $2,413.49 
Poll Taxes—Current Year— 

Regular @ $2—1953 26.00 
Yield Taxes—1953 45.37 

State Head Taxes @$5—1953 85.50 

Total Current Year’s Taxes Collected 
and Remitted 

Property Taxes and Yield Taxes— 
Previous Years 

Poll Taxes—Previous Years—Regular @$2 
State Head Taxes @$5—Previous Years 
Interest received on Taxes 

Penalties on State Head Taxes 
Tax Sales redeemed 

From State: 
By error 
Interest and dividend tax (called Head Tax) 
Savings Bank Tax and Building and Loan 
Association Tax 

Fighting forest fires 
Bounties 

From Local Sources, Except Taxes: 

Dog licenses 
Business licenses, permits and filing fees 
Income from trust funds 
Registration of motor vehicles, 1952 permits 

Receipts Other than Current Revenue: 
Temporary loans in anticipation of taxes 
during year 

Total Receipts from All Sources 
Cash on hand January 1, 1953 

Grand Total 

10 

$2570.36 

600.00 

$4,284.36 
64. 94 

$4,349.30 



Payments 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 
General Government: 
Town Officers’ Salaries 

Town Officers’ Expenses 
Election and Registration Expenses 
Expenses Town Hall and other 

Town Buildings 
Protection of Persons and Property: 

Fire department, including forest fires 
Blister rust 
Bounties 

Highways and Bridges: 
Town Maintenance (Summer $24.00) 
Winter $38.00 
Street Lighting 

Unclassified: 
Bank Charges 
Advertising and Regional Association 
Discounts, Abatements and Refunds 

Interest: 

Paid on temporary loans in anticipation 

of taxes 

Indebtedness: 
Payments on temporary loans in 

anticipation of taxes 
Payments to other Governmental Divisions: 

State Head Taxes paid State Treas. 
(Prior years $27.50) 

Taxes paid to County 
Payments to School District (1952 Tax 
$729.04) (1953 Tax $1,000.00) 

Total Payments for all Purposes 

Cash on hand December 31, 1953 

Grand Total 

11 

$307.50 
188.36 

2.00 

230.93 

142.20 
200.00 
44.25 

62.00 
22.16 

5.80 
8.00 

129.20 

6.05 

600.00 

27.50 
345.48 

1,729.04 

$4,055.47 
293.83 

$4349.30 



SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Description Value 

Town Hall, Lands and Buildings $1,000.00 
Furniture and Euipment 150.00 

Police Department, Lands and Buildings 

Equipment 60.00 
Fire Department, Lands and Buildings 
Equipment 550.00 

All Lands and Buildings acquired through 
Tax Collector’s deeds 

75 Acres Wilson Land 375.00 

Total $2,135.00 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this 
report was taken from official records and is completed to the 
best of our knowledge and belief. 
Date February 15, 1954. 

GLORIA HINES 
TREASURER 

ERIC WILTON 
NEIL F. WOODROW 
ROBERT E. DUGGAN 

SELECTMEN 

TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

1 Auto Permit—1952 Book $.50 
21 Auto Permits—1953 Book 59.63 

6 Dog Licenses—less fees 16.80 

3 Dog License penalties 1.50 

Total $78.43 
Remittance to Treasurer $78.83 
Overpaid Treasurer 40 

ELIZABETH A. WOODROW 

Town CLERK 

12 



REPORT OF TAX COLLECTOR 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1953 

Property Tax 
Poll Tax 

Total Warrant 

Yield Tax 

Total 

CR. 
Remittance to Treasurer: 

Property Tax 

Poll Tax 

Yield Tax 

Uncollected: 
Property Tax 

Poll Tax 

Yield Tax 

Total 

Levy of 1952: 

Property Tax 

Poll Tax 

Yield Tax 

Interest 

Total 

CR. 
Remittance to Treasurer: 

Property Tax 

Abatement 

Poll Tax 

Yield Tax 

Interest 

Total 

13 

$3,237.40 
07.42 

$2413.49 
26.00 
45.37 

$944.11 
10.00 
7.20 

31.20 

$750.27 
193.84 

$3 294.82 

$3,294.82 

$992.51 

$922.51 



State Head Tax, Levy of 1953: 
Original Warrant $90.00 

CR. 
Remittance to Treasurer $85.00 

Total Uncollected $5.00 
GEORGE W. FULLER 

Tax CoLLEcTOoR 

14 



TOWN TREASURER’S REPORT 

Balance on hand January 1, 1953 $64.94 
Received from: 

George W. Fuller, Tax Collector: 
1952 Property Taxes $849.57 
1952 Interest 31.20 

1952 Regular Polls 10.00 

1952 Head Tax 25.00 
1952 Penalties 2.50 
1952 Yield Tax 7.20 
1952 Redemption 12.89 

Total $938.36 
Cash by error $.10 
1953 Regular Polls 26.00 

1953 Head Tax 85.00 
1953 Penalty 00 
1953 Property Taxes 2,413.49 
1953 Yield Tax 45.37 

Total — $2,570.36 
Elizabeth A. Woodrow, Town Clerk: 

Auto Permits $60.13 

Dog Licenses 17.20 

Dog License Penalties 1.50 

Total $78.83 
State Treasurer: 

2% Discount - Collect 1952 

Head Tax $1.20 
Bounties 13.50 
Savings Bank Tax 6.66 

Share -~ Forestry Meeting 2.50 

Total $23.86 

Trustee of Trust Funds: 

Interest $57.98 
Interest 13.87 

Total $71.85 

15 



First National Bank of Hillsboro: 
Loan in Anticipation of Taxes 

Total 

Selectmen: 

Pisto] Permits 

Total 

Grand Total 

Expenditures: 
Selectmen’s Orders 

Bank Charges 

Total 

Balance on and December 31, 1953 

$600.00 

$600.00 

$1.00 

$1.00 

$4,349.30 

$4 049.67 
5.80 

$4,055.47 

$293.83 
GLORIA HINES 

16 

TREASURER 



HIGHWAY AGENT 

Summer Work 

1952 Balance $144.48 
1953 Appropriation 

Total 

Paid Out: 

Robert E. Duggan $17.00 
Howard E. Whitney | 7.00 

Total 

Balance December 31, 1953 

Winter Work 

1952 Balance $42.00 
1953 Appropriation 50.00 

Total 

Paid Out: 
Robert E. Duggan $28.00 
Neil F. Woodrow 5.00 
Eric Wilton 5.00 

Total 

Balance December 31, 1953 
ROBERT E. DUGGAN 

$144.48 

24.00 

$120.48 

$92.00 

$38.00 

$54.00 

Hicuoway AGENT 

7 



DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

1—-TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 
Eric Wilton, Selectman chairman 
Neil F. Woodrow, Selectman 
Robert E. Duggan, Selectman 

George W. Fuller, Tax Collector 
Gloria Hines, Treasurer 
Elizabeth A. Woodrow, Clerk 
Marion H. Fuller, Auditor 

Total 

2—TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 
Marion H. Fuller, Auditors expenses 
Wheeler and Clark, Supplies 
Messenger Publishing Co., Town Reports and adv. 

Edson C, Eastman Co., Supplies 
George W. Fuller, Mileage and Supplies 
Donat Corriveau, Deeds and: Mortgages 

James I. Hines, Officers’ Bonds 
Robert E. Duggan, Mileage 
Sargent Brothers, Supplies 
Charles R. Hardy, Town Clerk’s Association 
Ida M. Horner, Tax Collector’s Association 
Elizabeth A. Woodrow, Supplies 
Gloria Hines, Supplies 
Eric Wilton, Supplies 

Total $188.36 

3—ELECTION AND REGISTRATION EXPENSES 
George W. Fuller, Supervisor, Posting Checklist 

4—TOWN HALL 
Andrew Sargent, Labor 
Neil F, Woodrow, Labor 
Hillsboro Lumber Co., Lumber 
George B. Colby, Electrical work 

Public Service Co., Lights 
John H. Newman, Insurance 

Total 

18 

$2.00 

$20.00 
25.00 
41.89 

122.15 
12.49 
14.40 

$235.93 



5—PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY 
Neil F. Woodrow, State Fire Training School 
Charles I. Nelson, State Fire Training School 
N. H. Fire and Safety Equip. Co., Fire hose 

W. H. Messeck, Jr., Blister Rust control 
Eric Wilton, Bounties 
Robert E. Duggan, Bounties 
Neil F. Woodrow, Bounties 

Total 

6—TOWN MAINTENANCE 

Summer 

Winter 

Total 

7—STREET LIGHT 

Publie Service Co. of N. H. 

8—GENERAL 

Bank Charges 

9—PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE 
Dartmouth-Lake Sunapee Association 

10—UNCLASSIFIED 

Abatements 

11—INDEBTEDNESS PAYMENTS 
First National Bank, Hillsboro, Temproary Loan 

12—HEAD TAX 

State Treasurer 

13—COUNTY TAX 
County Treasurer 

14—SCHOOL TAX 

School Treasurer 

19 

$5.00 
6.70 

130.50 
200.00 
30.75 
4.50 
9.00 

$386.45 

$24.00 
38.00 

$62.00 

$22.16 

$5.80 

$8.00 

$129.20 

$606.05 

$27.50 

$345.48 

$1,729.04 
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COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF APPROPRIA- 
TIONS AND EXPENDIDTURES 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1953 

= — 

APPRO- 

PRIA- Ex- UNEX- OVER- 

TION PEND. PEND. DRAFT 

Town Officers’ Salaries $275.00 $307.50 $32.50 
Town Officers’ Expenses 225.00 188.36 $36.64 
State T. R. A. 29.38 29.38 

Town Maintenance 50.00 64.00 14.00 

Street Light 25.00 22.16 2.84 

Legal Expenses 150.00 150.00 

Blister Rust 200.00 200.00 

Dartmouth-Lake Sunapee 
Region 8.00 8.00 

Fire Hose and Expenses 150.00 142.20 7.80 

County Tax 345.48 
School Tax 2,028.14 1,729.04 299.10 

Abatements 193.84 

$3,194.92 $3,350.58 $524.76 $46.50 

Overlay $54.40 $54.40 

$3,194.92 $3,350.58 $579.16 $46.50 

21 



WINDSOR SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICERS 

District MopERATOR 

Gloria Hines 

MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOL BOARD 

Eric Wilton Elected to serve until 1954 
Marie Duggan Elected to serve until 1955 
James I, Hines, Chairman, Elected to serve until 1956 

District CLERK AND TREASURER 

Elizabeth A. Woodrow 

Districk AUDITOR 

Marion H. Fuller 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that I have examined the books and other 
financial records of the Selectmen, Town Clerk, Town Trea- 
surer, Tax Collector, Highway Surveyor and Trustee of the 
Trust Funds of the Town of Windsor, New Hampshire, and 
find them correctly cast and properly vouched. 

MARION H, FULLER 
AUDITOR 

22 



The State of New Hampshire 

SCHOOL WARRANT 

To the Inhabitants of the School District in the Town of Wind- 
sor qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said dis- 
trict on the 9th day of March 1954, at 10 o’clock in the fore- 
noon to act upon the following subjects: 

1. To choose a Moderator for the coming year. 

iw . To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for the ensuing 

three years. 

4 To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the School 

Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensation of any 
other officers or agents of the District. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Committees, or 
officers heretofore chosen, and pass any vote relating thereto. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in relation 

to any subject embraced in this Warrant. 

8. To see what sum of money the District will raise and ap- 
propriate for the support of schools, for the salaries of school 

district officials and agents, and for the payment of statutory 
obligations of the district, and to authorize the application 
against said appropriation of such sums as are estimated to be 
received from the state equalization fund together with other 
‘income; the school board to certify to the selectmen the bal- 
ance between the estimated revenue and the appropriation, 
which balance is to be raised by taxes by the town. 



9. To transact any other business that may legally come 
before said meeting. 

Given under our hands at said Windsor this 20th day of 
February, 1954. 

JAMES I. HINES 
ERIC WILTON 

ScHooL Boarp Or WINDSOR 
A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

JAMES I. HINES 
ERIC WILTON 

ScHooL Boarp Or WINDSOR 

24 



FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE 
WINDSOR SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Income 1952-53 

Local Taxation: 

Current Appropriation $2,229.04 
Balance of Previous Appropriations 275.00 

Total Net Receipts $2,504.04 

Cash on hand at beginning of year, 7/1|52 98.03 

Grand Total Net Receipts $2,602.07 

Payments 1952-53 
TOTAL HicH ELEM. 

Administration: 

Salaries of district officers $53.79 $17.92 $35.86 
Supt. salary (local share) 36.62 12.20 24.42 
Tax for State Wide Supervision 14.00 4.66 9.34 
Salaries of other adm. pers. 34.42 11.47 22.95 
Supplies and expenses sts 1.01 2.04 

Auxiliary Activities: 
Transportation 720.00 240.00 480.00 

Tuition 1,665.00 825.00 840.00 

Total Current Expenses $2,526.88 $1,112.27 $1,414.61 

Cash on hand at end of year 
6!30|53 $75.19 

Grend Total Net Payments $2,602.07 

Assets 
Cash on hand: 

Balance June 30, 1953 $75.19 

Liabilities 
Due for tuition and transportation $72.00 

Excess of Assets over Liabilities $3.19 

29 



PROPOSED SCHOOL BOARD BUDGET 

1954-55 School Year 

EXPENDI- PROPOSED 

TURES BUDGET BUDGET 

1952-53 1953--54 1954-55 

Administration: 

Salaries of district officers $53.79 $54.00 $54.00 
Supt. salary (local share) 36.62 61.20 37.80 
Tax for state wide supervision 14.00 16.00 16.00 
Salaries of other adm. pers. 34.42 31.88 21.84 
Supplies and expenses 3.05 25.06 16.38 

Auxiliary Activities: 
Transportation, high 240.00 270.00 300.00 

Transportation, elem. 480.00 450.00 600.00 

Tuition, high 825.00 275.00 600.00 
‘Tuition, elem. 840.00 840.00 740.00 

Fixed Charges: i 
Ins. Treas. bonds and exp., high 2.50 2.50 
Ins. Treas. bonds and exp., elem. 2.50 2.50 

Total Appropriations $2,526.88 $2,028.14 $2,391.02 

Estimated Income of District 
Estimated unexpended balance 

June 30, 1953 $00.00 

Estimated State Aid allotment 00.00 

Total estimated income other than cite 

local tax assessment $00.00 

Total assessment necessary to 
balance proposed budget $2,391.02 
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AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that I have examined the books and other 
financial records of the School Board of Windsor of June 30, 

1953, and find them correctly cast and properly vouched. 

MARION H. FULLER 

AUDITOR 
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